

ORIGINAL

FILED
DEBBIE CAUSSEAU

FEB 28 2000

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

BY dy

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 1999-53

SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CASE NO. 97-4845

GEORGE W. GARBUTT,

Petitioner,

vs.

ROSEMARY LaFARNARA,

Respondent.

On Certified Question of Great Public Importance from the
Second District Court of Appeal
for the State of Florida

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID B. KROUK, ESQUIRE
PIPER, ESTEVA, GREEN, KARVONEN & LEWIS
3637 Fourth Street North, Suite 410
St. Petersburg, Florida 33704
(727) 821-6550
Florida Bar No. 949840
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE IMPROPER COMMENTS MADE BY LAFARNARA'S COUNSEL DO NOT CONSTITUTE FAIR COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE, BUT INSTEAD EXCEED THE ACCEPTABLE BOUNDARIES OF ADVOCACY PREVIOUSLY ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT.	1
II. THE ISSUE OF IMPROPER COMMENT WAS PROPERLY PRESERVED FOR APPEAL BY A CUMULATIVE OBJECTION AND TIMELY MOTION FOR MISTRIAL.	3
III. THE IMPROPER COMMENTS IN THIS CASE WARRANT REVERSAL EVEN ABSENT CONTEMPORANEOUS OBJECTION, AS THEY CONSTITUTE FUNDAMENTAL ERROR.	10
IV. THE RECORD IN THIS CASE INDICATES THAT THE VERDICT WAS BASED ON PASSION AND PREJUDICE, RATHER THAN AN OBJECTIVE VIEW OF THE FACTS.	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE

This brief is printed in 12 point Courier New, a font that is not proportionately spaced.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Borden, Inc. v. Young</u> , 479 So.2d 850 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	. . . 3, 10
<u>Carnival Cruise Lines v. Rosania</u> , 546 So.2d 736 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) , 3
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987) 2, 6
<u>Hyster Co. v. Stephens</u> , 560 So.2d 1334 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990)	. . . 3
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) 8
<u>Kendall Skating Centers v. Martin</u> , 448 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) , 3
<u>Maercks v. Birchansky</u> , 549 So.2d 199 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) 3
<u>Murphy v. International Robotics Systems, Inc.</u> , 710 So.2d 587 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998) , 10
<u>Nigro v. Brady</u> , 731 So.2d 54 (4 th DCA 1999) 9
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1990) 6-7
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 560 So.2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 3
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 24 Fla. Law Weekly S157 (Fla. 1999)	. . . 1-8, 11
<u>Venning v. Roe</u> , 616 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	. . . , 3

RULES

Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-3.4(e)	. . . , 11
Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-8.4(d)	. . . , 11
